# **JP \$515.00 461599**

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM473237

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NN, Inc.		05/07/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE
Autocam Corporation		05/07/2018	Corporation: MICHIGAN
Precision Engineered Products, LLC		05/07/2018 Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Polymetallurgical LLC		05/07/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Lacey Manufacturing Company, LLC		05/07/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Matrix I LLC		05/07/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Trigon International LLC		05/07/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
NN Life Sciences - Vandalia, LLC		05/07/2018	Limited Liability Company: OHIO

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SunTrust Bank
Street Address:	3333 Peachtree Road, 8th Floor
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30326
Entity Type:	Bank: UNITED STATES

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4615999	IMC
Registration Number:	4615998	IMC
Registration Number:	4909181	INSPIRED BY INNOVATION
Registration Number:	4909182	INSPIRED BY INNOVATION INC
Registration Number:	2271974	NN
Registration Number:	4993741	NN
Registration Number:	4647530	W WHIRLAWAY CORPORATION
Registration Number:	4647531	WHIRLAWAY

TRADEMARK REEL: 006382 FRAME: 0356

900450000

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3161965	AEROMED
Registration Number:	4290033	PEP BE-ST PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	1039525	PMC
Registration Number:	5054561	LACEY
Registration Number:	1962922	LACEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.
Registration Number:	3685019	MICROPEP
Registration Number:	3180201	TRIGON INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	3212589	
Registration Number:	2999530	AUTOCAM
Registration Number:	4379731	AUTOCAM
Registration Number:	1740888	AUTOCAM
Registration Number:	2898652	AUTOCAM

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elaine Carrera	
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2018

## **Total Attachments: 9**

source=c10. NN - Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks (Second Lien)#page1.tif source=c10. NN - Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks (Second Lien)#page2.tif source=c10. NN - Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks (Second Lien)#page3.tif source=c10. NN - Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks (Second Lien)#page4.tif source=c10. NN - Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks (Second Lien)#page5.tif source=c10. NN - Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks (Second Lien)#page6.tif source=c10. NN - Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks (Second Lien)#page7.tif source=c10. NN - Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks (Second Lien)#page8.tif source=c10. NN - Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks (Second Lien)#page9.tif

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?			
NN, Inc.	∆ No			
	Name: SunTrust Bank			
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 3333 Peachtree Road, 8th Floor			
Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Atlanta			
	- State: GA			
Other	Country:USA Zip: 30326			
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	Individual(s) Citizenship			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Xes	No Association Citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s)May 7, 2018	Limited Partnership Citizenship			
AssignmentMerger	Corporation Citizenship			
-	Other Bank Citizenship USA			
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No			
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Text	and identification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
.,	See Schedule 1			
See Schedule 1	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X N			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Fil				
	ing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):			
	ing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):			
5. Name & address of party to whom corresponden	6. Total number of applications and			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondend concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant  Internal Address:  Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41)			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address:  Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant  Internal Address:  Street Address:  O'o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  O Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip: 10005	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address:  Street Address: O Pine Street City: New York State: NY Zip: 10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant  Internal Address:  Street Address:  O'o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Cocket Number:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address:  Street Address:  C/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  O Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY  Phone Number:  City: 10005  Cocket Number:  Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address:  Street Address:  C/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  O Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed: Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant Internal Address:  Street Address:  C/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  Phone Street  City: New York  State: NY  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number:  Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com  9. Signature:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# Addendum to Cover Page of Trademarks Form Cover Sheet

1. Name of conveying party(ies)

Autocam Corporation, a Michigan Corporation Citizenship – USA – MI

Precision Engineered Products LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company Citizenship – USA – DE

Polymetallurgical LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company Citizenship – USA – DE

Lacey Manufacturing Company, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liabiltiy Company Citizenship – USA – DE

Matrix I LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company Citizenship – USA – DE

Trigon International LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company Citizenship – USA – DE

NN Life Sciences – Vandalia, LLC, a Ohio Limited Liability Company Citizenship – USA – OH

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated: May 7, 2018

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of May 7, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of May 7, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); the terms defined therein being used herein as therein defined), among the Grantors (as defined below), the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent for the Lenders referenced therein, the undersigned Grantors have granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications on Schedule 1 to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders.

The Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as a present assignment of any trademark or trademark application. The Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest are fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

# Very truly yours,

GRANTORS:	NN, Inc.
NN, Inc. 207 Mockingbird Lane Johnson City, TN 37604	By: Name: Thomas C. Burwell, Jr. Title: Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
Jurisdiction of Organization: Delaware	
Jurisdiction of Organization: Michigan	By:  Name: Thomas C. Burwell, Jr.  Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary
Jurisdiction of Organization: Delaware	PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS LLC  By: Name: Thomas C. Burwell, Jr. Title: President
Jurisdiction of Organization: Delaware	By: Name: Thomas C. Burwell, Jr. Title: Vice President and Treasurer

LACEY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC

By:

Name: Thomas C. Burwell, Jr.

Fitle: Vice President and Treasurer

Jurisdiction of Organization: Delaware

MATRIX I LLC

By:

Jurisdiction of Organization: Delaware

Jurisdiction of Organization: Delaware

Jurisdiction of Organization: Ohio

Name: Thomas C. Burwell, Jr.

Title:

Vice President and Treasurer

Trigon International LLC

By

Name: Thomas C. Burwell, Jr.

Title:

Vice President and Treasurer

NN Life Sciences - Vandalia, LLC

By:

Name: Thomas C. Burwell, Jr.

Title

Vice President and Treasurer

Acknowledged and accepted:

**ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:** 

SunTrust Bank 3333 Peachtree Road, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor Atlanta, Georgia 30326 SUNTRUST BANK

By: \_

Name: Chomas Parrott Title: Managing Director

# SCHEDULE 1

# **TRADEMARKS**

Loan Party Owner	Country	Mark/Name	Ser./App. No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
NN, Inc.	US	IMC	SN:86-005614	July 9, 2013	RN: 4615999	October 7, 2014
NN, Inc.	US	IMC and Design	SN:86-005611	July 9, 2013	RN: 4615998	October 7, 2014
NN, Inc.	US	INSPIRED BY INNOVATION	SN:86-005599	July 9, 2013	4,909,181	March 1, 2016
NN, Inc.	US	INSPIRED BY INNOVATION INC and Design	SN:86-005600	July 9, 2013	4,909,182	March 1, 2016
NN, Inc.	China	INSPIRED BY INNOVATION INC and Design	App. No. 1181606	August 19, 2013	RN: 1181606	August 19, 2013
NN, Inc.	EU	INSPIRED BY INNOVATION INC and Design Inspired by Severing	App. No. 1181606	August 19, 2013	RN: 1181606	August 19, 2013
NN, Inc.	US	NN	SN:75-493860	June 1, 1998	RN:2271974	August 24, 1999
NN, Inc.	US	NN and Design	SN:86-005594	July 9, 2013	4,993,741	July 5, 2016 Amended March 21, 2017
NN, Inc.	China	NN INC and Design	App. No. 1187838	August 19, 2013	1187838	August 19, 2013
NN, Inc.	EU	NN INC and Design	App. No. 1187838	August 19, 2013	1187838	August 19, 2013

NN, Inc.	US	W WHIRLAWAY CORPORATION and Design	SN:86-005606	July 9, 2013	RN: 4647530	December 2, 2014
NN, Inc.	US	WHIRLAWAY WHIRLAWAY	SN:86-005608	July 9, 2013	RN: 4647531	December 2, 2014
NN Life Sciences-Vandalia, LLC, f/k/a DRT Medical, LLC	US	AEROMED	78642883	June 3, 2005	RN: 3161965	October 24, 2006
Precision Engineered Products LLC	US	PEP BE-ST PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS and Design PEP BE-ST Disclaimer: "PRECISION ENGINEERED PRODUCTS"	SN: 85-482619	November 29, 2011	RN: 4290033	February 12, 2013
Polymetallurgical LLC	US	PMC and Design	SN: 73-045957	March 6, 1975	RN: 1039525	May 18, 1976
Lacey Manufacturing Company, LLC	US	LACEY	SN: 86/923,330	February 29, 2016	RN: 5054561	October 4, 2016
Lacey Manufacturing Company, LLC	US	() LACEY	SN: 74/591011	October 26, 1994	RN: 1962922	March 19, 1996
Matrix I LLC	US	MICROPEP (Stylized)  microPEP	SN: 77-480441	May 21, 2008	RN: 3685019	September 22, 2009
Trigon International LLC	US		SN: 78-731267	October 12, 2005	RN: 3180201 (Cancelled)	December 5, 2006
Trigon International LLC	US	Design Only	SN: 78-731511	October 12, 2005	RN: 3212589 (Cancelled)	February 27, 2007
Autocam Corporation	US	AUTOCAM	SN: 76-459344	October 18, 2002	RN: 2999530	September 27, 2005
Autocam Corporation	US	AUTOCAM GUIOCGIM	SN: 85-807452	December 20, 2012	RN: 4379731	August 6, 2013

Autocam Corporation	US	AUTOCAM and	SN: 74-209066	September 30,	RN: 1740888	December 22,
		Design		1991		1992
		cut⊚com				
Autocam Corporation	US	AUTOCAM and	SN: 76-459343	October 18,	RN: 2898652	November 2,
		Design		2002		2004
		cwł⊚cam				

**RECORDED: 05/09/2018**